RESOLUTION No. 05-05-2015

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR SANTAQUIN CITY

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Santaquin, Utah, acknowledges
that the fees required of various developers, subdividers, property owners, and citizenry
of the city necessitate period review; and

WHEREAS, review of these fees has been found to be warranted in certain
areas as they have gone without update or alteration for an extended period of time;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Santaquin desires to make adjustments where
necessary to the Santaquin City Fee Schedule in order to ensure proper and adeguate
service to the citizens of Santagquin;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Santaguin, Utah,
that the following fees shall be established for various development projects and
services rendered by employees and volunteers of the City, and shall be collected by
the City Recorder at the submittal of an application or request for action for which the
fee has been designated herein:

b




M

6 A Braath oaf Fraabi A

FEE SCHEDULE
hay &, 2015
A. The fees charged by the City far services ; %' Eandnig— $2.00 per ft
rendered to the community shall be as follows: weeps - 3230.00 each
y Banner Arms - $53.00
120 volt receptacle - $35.00
Development
Annexation Application®® Plant Hanger Rod - $40.00
4.895 acres or less - $400.00 Flag Halder - $52.00
5.00 acres or more - $400 + $65 per acre over 5.00 Breakaway Hardwere (UDOT Street) - $450.00
Concept Review - $400.00 Tunneting for any street light service - $15.00 per ft
Subdivisions Strong Bax & insiallabion - $3,100
Preliminary jup ta 2 revisws) _3' pvc Strang Box conduit installation - $4.00 per ft
Core Area Infill (1-10 Lots) - $1000 x (£ of lots)#0 500 Street Signage : _
1-10 lot Subdivision - $1,500 x (# of lots)*0.385 Residential Comba (streatistop sign) - $550.00 each
11-100 ot Subdivision - $2,075 x (# of lats)"0.273 Oversized Combo (street'stap sign} - $675.00 each
100+ lot Subdivision - $4 025 x (# of lots)*0.130 Strest or Stop Sign only - $450.00 each
Fimal (up ta 2 revieas) DvEf'._alzed ﬁtreet o _Stl_:lp sign only = 3350.00 each
Core Area Infill (1-10 Lote) - $1000 x (# of Iots}*0. 400 Specialty Sign (Spd Limit. Chid & Play, etc,) - $200.00 each

1-10 lot Subdivision - 51,500 » (# of lots)*0.327
11-100 lot Subdivision - $2,300 x (# of lots)*0. 148 %n Requast - $400.00
1004 ot Subdivision - $3, 325 x (# of lots)"0.065 g ;

> ; Agriculture Protection Request - $300.00
Additenal DRC / Modified Final Plat Review = Varies e 0
ThBaad o6 Al e Smand & B o Conditional Uze Permit Request - 3175.00

Lot Line Adjustmant Review - §150.00 Grdin_anca Taxt Change Request - $400.00
Recording Fees - According to Utah County fee schedule, Special E"'“”".[ Parmit EMUEEI = $25.'ﬂ_ﬂ
(Chacks made out to Utah County Recardar’s Offica) Parmarnent E_lgn Parmit - as per Building fees
Plat approval extension request - $200.00 Temporary Sign Pemnit - $30.00
Candominium Plat Reviaw - 31,000
Site Plan Review [(two reviews) Business Licenses
Commercial & Industrial Developmeant Applications initial Commercial Licensa - $75.00
Site Plan Review - 3800 Imitial Home Occupation Licanse - $50.00
Muttl Family Residential Site Plan Review - 3600 Temporary Business Licensa - $50.00
Additional Site Plan Reviews Fee - Varies based an staff frme Annual Liquor Licanse - $100.00
spent & curent haury rates) Annual Licenze Renewal Fea - $35.00
Modified Site Plan Review Fee - Varies (based an staff time spant & Renewal Late Fee Panalty'® - $20.00

currenl haoury rates) Modified plans include bullt developmeants making
altarations to sie features requinng review by staff, Appeals Autharity Bullding

Application - $200.00 Permit Tracking Fea - 70
Strest Vacation® - 3800.00 : _ Building Parmit & Inspection Fees — Determined by Structure
Gravel, Sand, Easrth Extraction, and Mass Grading Permit Plan raview deposit = $500.00 (new canstruction arly -paid up o &
Requesi - 530,00 appled b B55% plan chock o)
Prepayment of Inspection Costs Fee'” — 4% of City Engineer's Plan Check Fee — G5% of building permit fee
Cost Estimate of Development Bond Siate Building Fee - Equal to 1% of Building Parmit Fasa
Street Lights Water Impact Fes'®
General Fees Uinits of Measure | Equivalency | Impact Fee |
Wire installation - $100.00 per light (assumes 100 fees af Residential
wire ip be instailed. Differences based an aciual nstallatian W Mater | 1.00 [ 5656 .00
will b refunded or Billed ta the deselopar, G Mon-Residantial
Trenching {where none pravided) - $4.00 per ft % Metar 200 5131100
Locai f Collector Strests el 334 $2,150.00
Lights - § 1,795 each T E.Eﬁ 5436600
Instaliation - $350.00 each e 10.68 36 985 00
853 TG Wire = cument market price . L
1%" Conduit- §2.00 per ft 3 21.24 $13,890.00
Arterial Streets 4 3334 E21,856.00
Lights - § 3,858 E: 5566 $42,699.00
Basic instaliation - $1,150.00 8 - 106 66 §66,922.00

Instailation (UDOT Right-a-way) - 1,250.00 _ _
&3 TC wire — current market price Pressurized Irmgation Impact Fee™ - $3388.00



Sewar Impact Fee - 54,000.00 per residential dwalling or unit
Park/Recreation Impact Fee - §2,500 per residential dwelling
or unit
ansportation Impact Fea — Basad on tha follawing Formula:
I TE Daily Tripaf2) x (ITE Primary Trip Factor) x $135,19

Public Safaty Impact Fees
EMS/Fire
Single Family per Unit - $326.25
Multi-Family per Unit - $186.22
Cammercial per 1,000 s.f, - $54 46
Commercial Apparatus Fes per 1,000 s.f - 5.0
Industrial per 1,000 s.f, - $4.49
Industrial Apparatus Fee per 1,000 &.f - 5.0
Police
Single Family per Unit - 584,15
Multi-Family per Unit - $52,93
Commercial per 1,000 s.f. - $55.54
Indusirial par 1,000 s.f, - $0.95
Metar Faa (Pl or Culinary Water)
¥ sarvica - $300.00 (not available for PI)
1" service - $400.00
114" sarvics - $670.00
2" service - $770.00
Pressurized Irfgation Meter Install - 3250.0) per connaction
Water Meter Install - $200.00 per connection
Temparary Construchion Water - $50.00
Lot Identification Sign for new Caonstruction - $10.00
Installing or Removing Grade Ring - $50.00
Demalition Permit Fee - $35.00

sinspection fea - $50 (for each buildng inspection ovar 2 far raquied
ATS)

Water for Construction

Project within City boundaries - $2.50 per 1,000 gallons
Project outside City boundaries - $5.00 per 1,000 gallons
Water Hydrant Meter Deposit - $1,000.00'

Construction in City Right-of-Wa
(-2 Years sinca Resurfacing
Summer Permit Fee - $2,000,00, plus $20
Par Square Foot
Winter Permit - Summer Permit Fee + $500.00
2-5 Years since Resurfacing
Summer Permit Fee - $1,500.00, plus $15&
Par Square Foot
Winter Permit - Summer Permit Fes + 3500.00
&+ Years since Resurfacing
Summer Pemit Fee - $1,000.00, plus $10
Per 3quare Foot
Winter Permit - Summer Penmit Fee + 350000

Water Rates with or without Pl Available*
Baze Rate' - 318.27par manth
0 = 4,000 gallons - $0.54 per thouzand gallons
4,001 = 8,000 gallans - $0.80 per thousand gallons
8,001 = 12,000 gallans - $1.07 per thousand gallons
12,001 + gallons - 51,98 per thousand gallons

sressurized Irfigation Rates™
Basa Rata'® per month —$13.57 (17)

$20.98 (1.5" or larger)
Usage Rate per 1,000 gallons - §..68 per thousand gallons
112" meter - $850,00

2" meter - 750,00
Separate MXLU - $170.00

Sewer Rates®
Base Rate™ - 337 44 par month
Per 1000 gallons - 30,75 (based on actual ussge)

Litilities

Account Setup - 325.00,

Customer Deposit™ - $150.00

Past Due Tag - $25.00

Disconnection/Lockout Service - $150.00

Reconnection Fees - §75.00

Addressing Services - $0.70

Unpald Utility Account Balancas will be assessad 10% per
manth

Litility Servica Order (sarvice disconnacted & reconnactad far repairs,
rrave meder, sic) - 3750

Waste Removal

Monthly Rates!? $12.97 per container

Recycling Rates™ 35.15 per container

Mon-Resident — Sarvicas pravided by private contractor
Commaercial - Servicas provided by private contractor

dfill Rates
Confractors Dispozing of Construction Site Materials

E-wheeled vehicle - 360,00 per load
10-wheeled vehicle - 330,00 par load
Larger than 10-wheeled vehicle - $180.00 per load

Comabary™
Plot Sales
Resident - $500.00 per plot!
Mon-Rasident - $1,000.00 per plat!
% = Size or Infant Locations?
Resident - $250.00
Mon-Resident - $500,00
Y= Bize or Cremation Locations
Resident - 200,00
Men-Rasidant - $400.00
Opening and Closing Fees
Resident
Single Depth - $350.00
Double Depth 1% Burial - §700.00
2 Burial - $350.00
MNan-Resident
gingle Depth - $700.00
Double Depth - 1% Burial - $1,400.00
2rd Burial - $700.00
Infant?
Resident - $200.00
MNon-Resident - $400.00
Cramation?
Rasidant - $150.00
MNon-Resident - 5300,00
Weakend, Holiday or After Hours in addition to the Opaning
and Closing Feas
Full Siza - $200.00
Infaint - $100.00
Cremation - 100,00
Disinterment?
Resident - $1,200.00 minimum
Infant = 800,00 minimum




Cremation - 340000 minimwm
Mon-Resident = $1,200.00 minimuwm

Infant = 80000 minimum

Cremation - 340000 minimum
Less than 8 hour notice - $50.00 additional
Burial Right Transfers & Duplicate Coples - $15.00
Femoval & Resatting of a Headstona to Accommodate an
Dpening or Closing - $100.00
If Cemetery is not vacated by £:00 pm an additional
charge of 360,00 will be charged

Animal Licensing
Licensing Feas shall follow the current South Utah Valley
Animal Shelter Fee Schedule

Mizcellaneous Fees
Return Check Fea - Maximum allowed by law
Motary Feas
First Documant - $5.00
Each Additional Documeant - $1.00
Checks for garvicas must ba mada for the amount of
purchasefas anly. No change will be given.
Cashier will not accapt mara the $10.00 in changea per
transaction,

Facllity Rental®
Eazt Sida Park Pavilion

Zquash Head Park Pavilicn
Residents - 325.00 per day tima slat
Mon-Reszident - 350,00 par day tima slot
“ime slots are Ta.m. 0 2 p.m. and 2 pom. to 10 pom. are day
ne slots)
sunzeaf Trailz Park Large Pavilion
Residents - $30.00 par day tima slat
Mon-Rezident - 360,00 per day time slot
(Time slots are Ta.m. to 2 p.m. and 3 p.m. to 10 p.m. ane day
tirme slots)
Centennial Park®
Rasidants - $50.00 per day time slot
Man-Resident - $75.00 per day time slot
(Tima slots are Ta.m, to 2 pm. and 3 pm. to 10 p.m. ara day
timea slats)
Orchard Cove Park
Residents - $50.00 per day time slot
Mon-Resident - §75.00 per day time slot
{Time slots are Ta.m, to 2 p.m. and 3 p.m. to 10 p.m. are day
tme slols)
Residents - Owvearnight time slat (10 pom. (o 7 a.m.)
100,00 per night includes up to 10 tents andior trailer
Spaces
Mon-Residents - Owernight time slat (10 pm. to 7 a.m.)
F150.00 per night includes up to 10 tentz andior trailer
Spaces
Arena®
Single Usza
Commercial Use
All Day (Tam to dark) - $200.00
Refundabile Security Depasit - $200,00
Mon Rasideant
All Day (Tam to dark) - $100.00
Refundable Security Depasit - $100.00
Residant
Half Day (Vam fo 2pm or 2pm (o dark) - $25.04

All Day (7am to dark) - $50.00
Refundable Security Deposit - $100.00
Annual Use - includes 1 day per week during season
Half Day (Tam to 2pm or 3pm fo dark) - $500.00
All Day (Tam to dark) - $750.00
Land Lease for cows - 3100 per seaszon
Annauncer Stand with sound - 325.00
Grooming - 325,00 per "work”
Lighting - $25.00
Basaball’Softball Fields!®
Fisld #1, #2, & #3 Baseball Fizlds
$15.00 per hour, $75.00 per day
Callaway Baseball Field
$20.00 per hour, $§75.00 per day
$20.00 acditional per hour for fighting
Orchard Hills Softoall Field
$15.00 per hour, §75.00 per day
City Center Soccer Field
$10.00 per hour (min 2 hour rental)
$50.00 per day
$35.00 additional for field paintiprep
Refundable Security Deposit

Folice Department GRAMA Reguests

Research Fee - $15.00haur, minimum 1 kour
Copy of Repart - 35.00 initial report up to & pages
$0.75 per page more than 5
Supplemental Repord - 35,00 sdditicnal charge
Agcident Form?” - $10.00
Fhatographs - $5.00 each phota
Tape Duplication - $25.00/hour, minimum 1 hour
$10.00 per VHS tape, client may provide own tape
§5.00 per cassatite tape, client provides own tapa
$10.00 per tape postage & handling
Fingerprints
Santaguin — Na Charge
Man-Residents - $10.00 up to 2 cards
WHah Criminal History Reports - 325.00 (Santaguin/Gancla
Residenis only)
Junk Permiis
Santaguin = Mo Charge
Mon-Residents - Zervice no longer available

Copies

Land Use & Development Management Code - $35.00
Subdivision Code - $25.00

General Plan - $2.00 (CD) 375.00 {Hard Copy)

City Construction Standards & Drawings - $40.00
Zoning Map (11X17) - $3.00

Custom Maps - To Be Determined

Official City Maps (up to 3687 « 487 - 315,00
Miscellaneous Copies - 50.50 per page

FirelEMS Departimant
Parsonnal:

EMT Stand-by $30.00
Paramedic Stand-by 337,50
Firefighter Stand-by $30.00
Fire/EMS Officer Stand-by $50.00
Chief Officer Stand-by 375.00
Fesources;

Ambulance, EMT $110.00
Ambulance, Meadic $125.00




FireiRescue - UTV $70.00
Bicyclke - EMS $40.00
“otoreycle/ ATV $50.00
idder Truck — Stand-by $150.00 Responsa $245.00
=nging — Stand-by $125.00 Responsa $238.00
Rescua/Squad — Stand-by 50,00 Response $100,00
Tender — Stand-by $90.00 Respansa $120.00
Brush Truck (Type 6) — Stand-by $93.00 Response $125.00
Extrication Unit (min) — Stand-by 75,00 Responsa $200,00
Smaoke Removal - $50.00
Haz Mat Mitigation — Stand-by $150,00 Responsa $200.00
Confined Space Entry — Stand-by $150.00 Responsa $200,00
Foam, Class A or B — Cumrent Market Valus
Absorbent — Current Market Value
Fermit Faes:
Firewarks Sales/Display - $60.00
Fuel Siorage Installation —
Above Ground $50.00
Below Ground $250.00
Fuel Siorage Tank Removal —
Above Ground $50.00
Below Ground $250.00
LPG Installation Per Site - 360,00
Tenis/Canopies (=404 sqft) -
Residential $25.00
Commercial $50.00
Fire Flow Test (per hydrant) - $25.00
Falze Alarm REesponse - $200.00
Fire Report Copying - $6.00
Medical Gas Storage Installation/removal, fixed - 350,00
thers Fees as adopied by IFC - 350,04
ispections/Plan Eeview Fess:
SpeciallFollow-up Inspections - $50,00
Fire Sprinkler Systems Installation, Mew/Renavated —

10-100 Heads - $100.00
101-200 Heads - $150.00
201-300 Heads - $200.00
=301 Heads $250.00 plus .50 per sprinkler head
Commerzial Cooking Fire Suppression System - $100,00
Fire Alarm System Installation —
$100 = 6,000 Sq Ft
3180 = 6,000 3q Ft
Paint Booth - $100.00
Care Facilities Annual Inspections -
Exempi Child Care 320,00
Dayvcare/Preschool - 320,00
Care Center/Assisted living - $50.00
Final Inspections, Commercial $50.00

R
Ressarchicompilation Fee - 328.00 per hour aftar tha first 15
minutas
Copies = .76 per black’™white page
3] per pre-printed page
$2.50 per color page
$3.00 per Certified Copy

Special Events'’
Special Events License - $50.00

Library
Library Cards = Free for Residents
$35.00 non-residents
Fines - 30,10 per day for over due books
$1.00 per day for over due DVD's
Interibrary Loan - 32.50 + exira postage
Copiesicomputer prin outs - 30.50 per page




! Cemetery plots which are purchased on an extendad pay contract are subject to an additional interest
charge of 1.5% monthly or 18% annually.

* Additional disinterment fees could be assessed depending an the location of the grave and will be
revienwed on & case by case baszes.

1 A baby is determined to be a child bafore their 3@ birthday. Childran 3 years of age or alder shall be
considered adults. All Infant and cramations must have a flush headstona unless using a full size
grane.

4 Al feas for construction in a City right-of-way shall double for work done without 8 permit or for waork
commancing prior to a parmit baing issued.

& Werification of residency s required at tha time of reservation/payment,

¢ Raesarvations will not be taken for the following vear until January 1% In case of inclement weather,
resarvation may be rescheduled and deposits may be refunded, howsver, rental fees are not subject to
rafunds. Reservations must be cancaled at least 2 week prior to the reservation date in order to

racalva a full refund, reservation feas will not be refunded if cancelled less than 2 weeks prior to tha
rasarvation date.

T Dnly state forms will be coplad with raguests for accident reports.

# This amount s an estimated amount of actual City costs associated with uncontested proposals.
Additional fees may be negotiated and assessed based on applications requiring City staff time beyond
that reasonably anticipated for such an application, The City may credit this fee toward an applicant’s
purchase of vacated street area.

& All scheduling for the arena will ba done thraugh the City Recreation Department. The season runs
fram the first day in April to the last day in September, Annual fees are based on one day per week. If
personjorganization/group wants to reserve facilities for two day a week, fees would be double, three
days, feas would be triple, and so on. Lesses may lease area, not to exceed five-hundred (500)
sruare feet, maximum 15 cattle per pen and no mare than two (2) pens may be leased at the facilities.
Mo other livestock is permitted. Livestock owners must receive approval for use and location from the
C:‘:ﬂ r;-en;-l; to satting up temparary fancing. Livestock owners must provide their own temporary fencing
a .

0 Acreage of properties owned by a government entity are excluded from fee calculations. Existing public
roads adjacent to annexation boundaries should be included with such petitions in accordance with
City policies and planning purposes. Where non-petitioning properties are mere than 30% of the
anneaxing area, thosa fees which would be required for non-petitioning properties may be deferred for
up to ane year of the annexation becoming effective under the following requirements:

1. A bond in a form acceptable to the City is posted for the remainder fees. Such bond shall be
forfaited to the City if the remaining fees are not paid within the allowed 12 month time frame.

2. Petitioners can not raceive final approval on a plet until all required annexation fees, including non-
petitionad property fees, are paid,

" Any additional Public Safety costs necessary for the event will be assessed fo the applicant. If events
are held in a public park, appropriate park fees apply,

12 Annual renewal fees are dua February 19, If payment is net received by March 1* of the same renwal
vear the license shall be considered null and void and a new license must be applied for with all
associated new licensing fees, Persons operating & business without & renewed andfor current

business license shall be subject o all penalties applicable under City and State law.

'3 Base and Usage rates will be adjusted each January 1# to reflect the Consumer Price Index.

' Deposits may be applied fo customer's billings or may be retumed when all billings are current.

15 City Sponsored activities/sparts will have first priarity when scheduling of the fields.

1% Deposit for Water Hydrant Meter Depaosit will be refunded when meter is returned.

" Pre-paid fees will be placad into an escrow account and drawn upon as inspection costs are Incurred by
the City. If costs for inspections and testing exceed the amount in the ascrow account, they will be the
responsibility of the developer and paid for prior to receiving final approvals at the and of the
development warranty period. At the conclusion of a final walk through and city acceptance of the
improvements, the developer may be relmbursed any amount remaining in the escrow sccount in
accordance with reimbursament procadures found In city ordinanceas.

18 One ERU is equivalent to .25 acres of single family development. For all other types of development,
the following farmula will be utilized Step 1: Divide 10,820 (total sf in .25 acres) by impact fee per ERU
(§3,388)= $0.31 per sf, Step 2: Multiply irrigable area (sf kot size minus sf of hardscape on lof) by
Impact Fea par sf ($0,31) to arive at impact fee

% Per Equivalent Residential Unit Impact Fee is $656

#® Faes for Cemetery Service not listed on the Consolidated Fee Schedule will be reviewed and charged
on a case by case basis.

1 Culinary Water, Pressurized Irrigation, and Sewer base and usage rates are double the currant ratas far
unincorporated areas.




B. Furthermaore;

1, In sddifion to the fees listed sbove, every development within the City boundanes of
Santaguin, Wtah, shafl pay an infrastructure inspection fee according to the following:

8. Subdivision Infrastructure.  Prior fo the construction of any infrastrecture which s
appraved a3 a part of a subdivision and is located within the boundanes of the same
subdivision, the developer shall provide the City with funds, in an amount equal to 4% of
the approved construction estimate for the necassary infrastruciure improvements, as a
means o defray the casts of inspeciion of said improvements. Al such funds shall be
nan-refundable snd paid in addition o any other bonding or surety requirements,  Any
shorfcamings in the amaunt of the funds shall be paid in full by the developer prior o final
gpproval of the infrastruciure,

b, Off-5Site and Other Infrastructure,  Prior to the construction of any infrastructure which
is; 1) approved as 8 part of a subdivision but which is not Iocated within the boundares of
the subdivision, or 27 unrelated to an approved subdivision, the developer shall provide
the City with funds, in an amaount egual (o 2% of the approved consitruction estimate for
the necessary infrastructure improvemenis, a3 & means to defray the costs of inspecticn
of said improvements. All such funds shall be non-refundable and paid in addition to any
ather bonding or surety requiremenis. Any shartcomings in the amount of the funds shall
be paid in full by the developer prior to final approval of the infrastructure

2, Bond or Escrow., The sub divider shall fumish a bond or escrow in the amount of one
hundred bwenty five percent (125%) of improvement cosis with the city recorder. prior to the
beginning of any subdivision constrection, to assure the proper installation and construction of all
reguired improvements within twao (2) yvears immediately following the approval of the subdivision
plat by the city council, Relesse of such bond or escrow shall be made as per city code (11-11-
3

3. Payment of faes in full shall be the responsibility of the applicant. Payment of fees-in full shall
be required a3 a par of &l spphcation submittals, a2 stpulated herein, It shall be the
responsibility of the applicant to submit the necessany materials in arder to be eligible for review
on an agendsa of any City reviewing body, Placement on an agenda s not necessarily automatic
and verification of the review of the application by the City is strongly encouraged.

. In addition and not withstanding the gbove schedule of fees, should the review and processing feas
excaed those identified herein, the applicant shall pay actual costs as determined and documentad by
thie City Recorder

This resolution ghall be come effective upon passage and shall repeal and supersede any arnd all
resolutions dealing with the zame subject.

Appraved this 8 day of May, 2015,
7
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